IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC95939

IN THE MATTER OF A.L.R.:

K.R., RESPONDENT

vs.

A.L.S., APPELLANT.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cooper County, Missouri Eighteenth Judicial Circuit Probate Division Case No. 15CO-PR00038 The Honorable Keith M. Bail, Associate Judge

Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Wendy L. Wooldridge Missouri Bar No. 41946 312 Main Street Boonville, MO 65233 Telephone: 660-882-3447 Facsimile: 660-882-2542 wendylwooldridgelaw@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT
Point I: Appellant failed to preserve her constitutional argument, but even if the
argument was preserved, preponderance of the evidence is the correct standard of
proof in a minor guardianship case Responds to Appellant's Point I
Point II: The judgment is supported by substantial evidence because Respondent
presented evidence that has probative force showing Mother to be unable and unfit
to serve as the natural guardian Responds to Appellant's Point II
Point III: The judgment is not against the weight of the evidence in that
Respondent presented sufficient evidence showing Mother to be unable and unfit
to serve as the natural guardian Responds to Appellant's Point III
Point IV: The trial court did not plainly err when it denied the Motion to
Continue Responds to Appellant's Point IV
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

Electronically Filed - SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI - December 12, 2016 - 12:11 PM

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Black v. Black, 824 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)
Commerce Bank of Mexico, N.A. v. Davidson, 667 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 30
Estate of L.G.T. v. N.R., 442 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014) 9, 11, 16-18, 24-26, 28
In re Care and Treatment of Coffman, 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. 2007) 11
<i>In re C.G.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)
In re C.S.S., 393 S.W.3d 105 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)
<i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2004)
In re L.C.F., 987 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)
<i>In re S.M.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)
<i>In re Van Orden</i> , 271 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2008)12
Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2014)
J.A.R. v. D.G.R., 426 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. 2014)
Mayes v. Saint Luke's Hosp. of Kansas City, 430 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. 2014)
Peters v. Johns, 489 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. 2016)
Statutes, Rules, and Acts:
Section 475.025 RSMo
Section 475.075 RSMo11, 15
Section 475.083 RSMo
Other authorities:
Black's Law Dictionary, 6 th Edition (1990) 11
